ORDINANCE 98005 A

WHEREAS, on the 15th day of June, 1998, Bobby Hendon and Juanita Hendon, being the owners of all the real property asking that the said tracts or parcels of land be annexed to and become a part of the City of Hamilton; and

WHEREAS, said petition did contain the signatures of the owners of the described territory and a map of said property showing its relationship to the corporate limits of the City of Hamilton; and

WHEREAS, the governing body did determine that it is in the public Interest that said property be annexed to the City of Hamilton and it did further determine that all legal requirements for annexing said real property have been met pursuant to Sections 11-42-20 through 11-42-24, code of Alabama, 1975;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HAMILTON, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Council of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, finds and declares as the legislative body of the City that it is in the best interests of the citizens of the City, and the Citizens of the affected area, to bring the territory described in Section 2 of this ordinance into the City of hamilton.

SEction 2. The boundary lines of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, be, and the same are hereby altered or rearranged so as to include all of the territory hereto before emcompassed by the corporate limits of the City of Hamilton, Alabama, and in addition thereto the following described territory, to-wit:

A square shaped piece of land, containing 11.2 acres, more or less, lying and being in the Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter and Southeast Quarter of Northwest Quarter, Section 24, Twonship 10 South, RAnge 15 WEst, Marion County, Alabama, and being more particulary described as follows to-wit: Commence at existing rock, the Southwest corner of Southwest Quarter of Northwest Quarter, Section 24 Township 10 South, RAnge 15 West; thence run South 89° 54 minutes East, along South boundary of SouthwestQuarter of Northwest Quarter, a distance of 1095 feet to iron pin set on forty line, the Southwest corner and point of beginning of the land described; thence run North 0° 06 minutes East a distance of 700 feet to iron pin set, The Northwest corner, thence run South 89° 54 minutes East, and parallel to South boundary of southwest Quarter and Southeast Quarter of Northwest quarter, a distance of 700 feet to the Northeast corner; thence run South 0 degrees 06 minutes West, and parallel to West property line, a distance of 700 feet to iron pin set on South boundary of Southeast Quarter of Northwest Quarter, the Southeast corner, thence run 89° 54 minutes West along South boundary of Southeast Quarter, and Southwest Quarter, a distance of 700 feet to iron pin set, and point of beginning of the land herein described.

Neal Childers then motioned that Ordinance 98005 be adopted. John Tuck seconded the motion. The vote was as follows: Ayes: Mayor Mays, Wade Williams, Neal Childers, John Tuck, Stanley Mixon. Nays: Watha Williams. The Mayor then declared the Ordinance passed by majority vote.

The next order of business was the presentation of an estimate from Star Printing of Hamilton for office furniture for the new offices at City Hall. Wade Williams made a motion that the furniture be ordered with a second by Neal Childers. Those voting in favor: Mayor Mays, Wade Williams, Neal Childers, Stanley Mixon. Opposed: John Tuck, Watha Williams. Motion carried by a majority vote.

There being no further official business to come before the Council, Stanley Mixon motioned that the meeting be adjourned. Watha Williams seconded the motion and the meeting was unanimously adjourned.

Sistan City Clerk

Council:

Wode Williams

Meaf Children